

No. 33033-8-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

BRENT DOUGLAS REEDY,

Appellant.

---

FILED  
AUG 03, 2015  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

The Honorable Judges Michael McCarthy and Blaine Gibson

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

JILL S. REUTER, Of Counsel  
KRISTINA M. NICHOLS  
Nichols Law Firm, PLLC  
Attorneys for Appellant  
P.O. Box 19203  
Spokane, WA 99219  
(509) 731-3279  
Wa.Appeals@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

C. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....2

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

E. ARGUMENT.....11

Issue 1: Whether the trial court should have suppressed the evidence seized as a result of a pretextual traffic stop.....11

Issue 2: Whether the trial court should have suppressed the evidence seized from Mr. Reedy’s shop pursuant to the search warrant, because the affidavit does not provide probable cause to issue the search warrant for the home and the shop.....19

Issue 3: Whether there is insufficient evidence to affirm Mr. Reedy’s conviction for possession of a controlled substance, because Mr. Reedy did not have constructive possession of the methamphetamine. ....24

F. CONCLUSION.....28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

United States Supreme Court

*In re Winship*, 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970)....24

Washington Supreme Court

*State v. Arreola*, 176 Wn.2d 284,  
290 P.3d 983 (2012).....11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

*State v. Callahan*, 77 Wn.2d 27, 459 P.2d 400 (1969).....25

*State v. Chamberlin*, 161 Wn.2d 30, 162 P.3d 389 (2007).....20

*State v. Duncan*, 146 Wn.2d 166, 43 P.3d 513 (2002).....11

*State v. Garvin*, 166 Wn.2d 242, 207 P.3d 1266 (2009).....11

*State v. Green*, 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980).....24, 28

*State v. Hobart*, 94 Wn.2d 437, 617 P.2d 429 (1980).....12

*State v. Ladson*, 138 Wn.2d 343,  
979 P.2d 833 (1999).....12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18

*State v. Lyons*, 174 Wn.2d 354, 275 P.3d 314 (2012).....19, 20

*State v. Maddox*, 152 Wn.2d 499, 98 P.3d 1199 (2004).....20

*State v. Neth*, 165 Wn.2d 177, 196 P.3d 658 (2008).....20

*State v. Partin*, 88 Wn.2d 899, 567 P.2d 1136 (1977).....24, 26

*State v. Salinas*, 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....24, 25, 28

*State v. Smith*, 155 Wn.2d 496, 120 P.3d 559 (2005).....25, 28

*State v. Staley*, 123 Wn.2d 794, 872 P.2d 502 (1994).....25

*State v. Thein*, 138 Wn.2d 133, 977 P.2d 582 (1999).....20, 21, 23, 24

Washington Courts of Appeal

*State v. Cantabrana*, 83 Wn. App. 204, 921 P.2d 572 (1996).....26

*State v. Echeverria*, 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P.2d 1214 (1997).....26

*State v. Edwards*, 9 Wn. App. 688, 514 P.2d 192 (1973).....26, 27

*State v. Fateley*, 18 Wn. App. 99, 566 P.2d 959 (1977).....25

*State v. Goble*, 88 Wn. App. 503, 945 P.2d 263 (1997).....20, 21, 24

*State v. G.M.V.*, 135 Wn. App. 366, 372, 144 P.3d 358 (2006).....22

*State v. Hoang*, 101 Wn. App. 732, 6 P.3d 602 (2000).....14, 17, 18

*State v. Huff*, 64 Wn. App. 641, 826 P.2d 698 (1992).....26

*State v. Maddox*, 116 Wn. App. 796, 67 P.2d 1135 (2003).....22

*State v. Martinez*, 135 Wn. App. 174, 143 P.3d 855 (2006).....12, 13

*State v. Mathews*, 4 Wn. App. 653, 484 P.2d 942 (1971).....27

*State v. McGovern*, 111 Wn. App. 495,  
5 P.3d 624 (2002).....20, 21, 22, 23

*State v. Meckelson*, 133 Wn. App. 431, 135 P.3d 991 (2006).....14, 17

*State v. Montes-Malindas*, 144 Wn. App. 254,  
182 P.3d 999 (2008).....14, 17

*State v. Murphy*, 98 Wn. App. 42, 988 P.2d 1018 (1999).....26

*State v. Porter*, 58 Wn. App. 57, 791 P.2d 905 (1990).....26

*State v. Potts*, 93 Wn. App. 82, 969 P.2d 494, 497 (1998).....26

*State v. Powell*, 181 Wn. App. 716, 326 P.3d 859 (2014).....11

*State v. Spruell*, 57 Wn. App. 383, 788 P.2d 21 (1990).....26, 27

*State v. Theroff*, 25 Wn. App. 590, 608 P.2d 1254 (1980).....25

Washington State Statutes and Court Rules

CrR 3.6(b).....11

RCW 69.50.4013(1).....25

Other Authority

Wayne R. LaFave, *Search and Seizure*, § 3.7(d), at 378-79  
(3d. ed. 1996).....21, 23
